25-30.360(6), Florida Administrative Code, the utility should
provide a report by the 20th of each month indicating the monthly
and total revenue collected subject to refund. Should a refund be
required, the refund should be with interest and undertaken in
accordance with Rule 25-30.360, Florida Administrative Code.

In no instance should maintenance and administrative costs
associated with any refund be borne by the customers. The costs
are the responsibility of, and should be borne by, the utility.

- 17 -

DOCKET NO. 020071-WS
DATE: April 3, 2003

ISSUE 5: Should this docket be closed?

RECOMMENDATION: No. This docket should remain open pending the
Commission’s final action on the utility’s requested rate increase.
(GERVAS I I KYLE)

STAFF ANALYSIS: This docket should remain open pending the
Commission’s final action on the utility’s requested rate increase.

- i a  -

DOCKET NO. 020071-WS
DATE: April 3, 2003

UTILITIES, INC. OF FLORIDA: MARION CO.
SCHEDULE OF WATER RATE BASE
TEST YEAR ENDED 12/31/01

SCHEDULE NO. 1-A
DOCKET 020071-WS

I I
DESCRIPTION

TEST YEAR UTILITY ADJUSTED STAFF STAFF
PER ADJUST - TEST YEAR ADJUST - ADJUSTED

UTILITY MENTS PER UTILITY MENTS TEST YEAR

1 UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE $639,910 $ 0  $639,910 ($14,314) $625,596

2 LAND & LAND RIGHTS 12,615 0 12,615 4,467 17,082

3 NON-USED ti USEFUL COMPONENTS 0 0 0 0 0

4 ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION (302,921) 0 (302,921) 1,608 (301,313)

5 CIAC (134,337) 0 (134,337) 0 (134,337)

6 AMORTIZATION OF CIAC 44,137 0 44,137 0 44,137

13,102 7 WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE 13,283 0 13,283 (181)

8 ALLOCATED PLANT 4,884 - 0 4,884 - 0 4,884

RATE BASE $277,571 $0 $277,571
$269,151 I ($8,420)

- 19 -

DOCKET NO. 020071-WS
DATE: April 3 ,  2 0 0 3

UTILITIES, INC. OF FLORIDA: MARION CO.
SCHEDULE OF WASTEWATER RATE BASE
TEST YEAR ENDED 12/31/01

SCHEDULE NO. 1-B
DOCKET 020071-WS

DESCRIPTION

TEST YEAR UTILITY ADJUSTED STAFF STAFF
PER ADJUST- TEST YEAR ADJUST - ADJUSTED

UTILITY MENTS PER UTILITY "TS TEST YEAR

UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE

LAND

NON-USED & USEFUL COMPONENTS

ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION

C IAC

AMORTIZATION OF CIAC

WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE

ALLOCATED PLANT

RATE BASE

$149,913

10,080

(17,812)

(64,072)

(450)

18

5,196

727 -

$ 0  $149,913

10,080

($1,633) $148,280

10,800 720

17,812 0 (17,812)

64 , 072 94 (63,978)

(450) 0 (450)

18 0 18

5,196 (71) 5,125

727 - 0 727

$82,710 ($890) $83,600 Sa $83,600

- 2 0  -

DOCKET NO. 020071-WS
DATE: A p r i l  3 ,  2 0 0 3

UTILITIES, INC. OF FLORIDA: MARION CO.
ADJUSTMENTS TO RATE BASE
TEST YEAR ENDED 12/31/01

SCHED. NO. 1 - C
DOCKET 020071-WE

EXPLANATION WATER WASTEWATER

PLANT IN SERVICE
To Correct Adjustments From Prior Rate Case ($14,314) J$l, 633)

LAND
To Correct Adjustments From Prior Rate Case $4,467 $720

NON-USED AND USEFUL
To reflect net non-used and useful adjustment

ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION
To Correct Adjustments From Prior Rate Case $1,608 $94

WORKING CAPITAL
To adjust for adjustments to 0 & M Expense ($181) ($71)